tion of Human Rights,99 to protect the human brain from interference, manipulation, 
and control by technologies based on artificial intelligence.100 Subsequently, on May 
5, 2022, the European Parliament deliberated on this report and approved, with 495 
(four hundred and ninety-five) votes (with 34 votes against and 102 abstentions), the 
Resolution on artificial intelligence in the digital age (2020/2266(INI)), to improve the 
regulatory environment to ensure respect for fundamental rights. The wording of Re-
port A09-0088/2022 was repeated, including item 36, which addresses concerns about